

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JULIE CONTRERAS, IRVIN FUENTES,
ABRAHAM MARTINEZ, IRENE PADILLA,
and ROSE TORRES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, IAN K.
LINNABARY, WILLIAM M. MCGUFFAGE,
WILLIAM J. CADIGAN, KATHERINE S.
O'BRIEN, LAURA K. DONAHUE,
CASANDRA B. WATSON, and WILLIAM R.
HAINE, in their official capacities as members
of the Illinois State Board of Elections,
EMANUEL CHRISTOPHER WELCH, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the Illinois House
of Representatives, the OFFICE OF SPEAKER
OF THE ILLINOIS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, DON HARMON, in his
official capacity as President of the Illinois
Senate, and the OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OF THE ILLINOIS SENATE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03139

Magistrate Judge Jantz

Three-Judge Panel

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE CORRECTED BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY DEFECTS IN THE SEPTEMBER SB 927 REDISTRICTING PLAN.....	6
A. The September Redistricting Plan (SB 927 Plan) Dilutes Latino Voting Strength in Violation of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965.	6
1. Contreras Plaintiffs Satisfy <i>Gingles</i> 1 Because Latinos Are Sufficiently Large and Geographically Compact to Constitute a Majority in the Challenged Districts.....	8
(a) North Side of Chicago House Districts 3, 4, and 39.....	9
(b) Senate District 2.....	10
(c) Southwest Chicago and Southwest Suburbs of Cook County – House Districts 21 and 24.....	10
(d) Senate District 11.....	11
2. Voting in the Challenged Legislative and Representative Districts is Racially Polarized.....	12
(a) Illinois Latino Voters are Politically Cohesive (<i>Gingles</i> 2).....	17
(b) Anglo bloc voting (<i>Gingles</i> 3)	18
3. The Totality of the Circumstances Demonstrates Dilution of Latino Voting Strength and a Violation of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 in Illinois.	23
(a) The History of Discrimination and its Effects on Latino Political Participation (Senate Factors 1 and 5)	25
(i) Voting-Related Discrimination	25
(ii) Other Forms of Official Discrimination	26
(b) Racially Polarized Voting in Illinois (Senate Factor 2)	32
(c) The State’s Use of Voting Practices/Procedures that Enhance the Opportunity for Discrimination Against Latinos (Senate Factor 3)	32
(d) The State’s History of Candidate Slating and Exclusion of Latinos (Senate Factor 4)	33
(e) The Use of Overt or Subtle Racial Appeals in Political Campaigns (Senate Factor 6)	35

(f)	The Extent to Which Latinos Have Been Elected to Public Office in the State (Senate Factor 7)	35
(g)	Elected Official Have Remained Unresponsive to the Particularized Needs of Latinos	37
(h)	The Reasons Behind The State's Legislative Maps Were Tenuous	39
(i)	The Number of Latino-Majority Districts Has Not Reached Proportionality with the Eligible Voter Population	40
B.	The September Redistricting Plan Constitutes a Racial Gerrymander in its House District 21 and Senate District 11 Configurations in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	42
1.	Race was the Predominant Consideration in Placing Latino Voters Into and out of House District 21 and Senate District 11.....	44
(a)	Legislative Defendants Used Race to Reduce the Latino CVAP of HD 21 and SD 11 in SB 927.....	45
(b)	Legislative Defendants' Official Non-Racial Purposes for HD 21 and SD 11 are Contradictory and do not Explain Dismantling of Latino Opportunity Senate District.....	51
2.	Race-Based Configurations of HD 21 and SD 11 were not created for Purposes of Section 2 Compliance or Other Compelling State Interest. ..	54
V.	CONTRERAS PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE PLAN CURES DEFECTS IN THE SB 927 PLAN.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	42, 47, 54
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago,</i> 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago,</i> 969 F. Supp. 1359 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland,</i> 556 U.S. 1, 129 S.Ct. 1231, 173 L.Ed.2d 173 (2009)	8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i> 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	42, 43 49, 54, 55
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,</i> 336 F.Supp.2d 976 (D. S.D. 2004)	13
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,</i> 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bush v. Vera,</i> 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	43
<i>Campos v. City of Houston,</i> 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Campuzano v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,</i> 200 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	41
<i>Citizens for a Better Gretna v. City of Gretna,</i> 834 F.2d 496 (5th Cir.1987)	15
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,</i> 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	54
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County, Ala.,</i> 831 F.2d 246 (11th Cir. 1987)	5

<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 756 F. Supp. 1298 (C.Cd. Cal. 1990).....	13, 15
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria,</i> 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville,</i> 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 17, 23
<i>Greene v. Cty. School Bd. of New Kent Cty., Va.,</i> 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	6
<i>Grove v. Emison,</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	7
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991)	24, 32, 33
<i>Jamison v. Tupelo, Mississippi,</i> 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007).....	22, 30
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy,</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ketchum v. Byrne,</i> 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir.1984)	24, 25, 32
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1,</i> 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	6
<i>King v. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 979 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1996) (vacated on other grounds by <i>King v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 519 U.S. 978 (1996))	33, 34
<i>LULAC v. Perry,</i> 584 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luna v. Cnty. of Kern,</i> 2016 WL 4679723 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2016).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Luna v. Cty. of Kern,</i> 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Magnolia Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 793 F. Supp. 1386 (S.D. Miss, 1992).....	30
<i>McFadden v. Bd. of Ed. for I. Sch. Dist. U-46,</i> 922 F.Supp. 882 (2013)	30

<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	42, 43, 50
<i>Milliken v. Bradley,</i> 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	6
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima,</i> 40 F.Supp.3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach, Fla.,</i> 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Old Person v. Cooney,</i> 230 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 18, 19
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena,</i> 230 F.Supp.3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	15
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena,</i> 677 F. App'x 950 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Perry v. Perez,</i> 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	57
<i>Radogno v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,</i> 836 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. Radogno V. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 568 U.S. 801 (2012)	18, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. Bexar Cnty.,</i> 385 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki,</i> 308 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Romero v. City of Pomona,</i> 883 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1989)	8, 13
<i>Rybicki v. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 574 F. Supp. 1147 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	25, 32
<i>Rybicki v. State Board of Elections,</i> 574 F. Supp. 1082 (N.D.Ill.1982)	24
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colorado,</i> 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Seastrunk v. Burns,</i> 772 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1985)	5

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	42
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	42, 50
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Holman Consulting Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>U.S. v. Blaine Cnty, Montana.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 2000 WL 34342276 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2000).....	25, 33
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 385 F. Supp. 540 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6
<i>Valladolid v. City of Nat'l City</i> , 976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir.1992)	22
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	41
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	6, 7, 23
